main lithology of the stripped area, and correlates well with observations from drill core. The mineralization is
broadly disseminated pyrite within the fragmental basalts, with higher Au grades associated with 2-5%
disseminated and stringer pyrite, strong albite alteration, and locally feldspar porphyry dykes.

One hundred and seventy-four (174) individual channel samples averaging 1 m in length were collected in
total from 11 channels crosscutting main structures and volcanic stratigraphy.

Details of the channel sample lines reported in this news release are shown in Figures 1 and Table 1.